

C

Supreme Court of South Dakota.

James R. GARLAND, Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Ralph ROSSKNECHT, Defendant and Appellant.

No. 21553.

Considered on Briefs Feb. 13, 2001.

Decided March 28, 2001.

Motorist injured in automobile accident at intersection brought personal injury action against driver of other vehicle. Upon jury verdict, the Seventh Judicial Circuit Court, Pennington County, [Merton B. Tice Jr.](#), J., awarded \$50,600 in damages to motorist, and driver appealed. The Supreme Court, [Konenkamp](#), J., held that: (1) **economist's** assigning of disability rating to motorist's injury was not admissible, and (2) question of whether driver was negligent was for jury.


Affirmed in part, reversed in part, and remanded for new trial on damages.

[Sabers](#), J., concurred in part, dissented in part, and filed opinion.

West Headnotes

[1] Evidence 543.5

[157k543.5 Most Cited Cases](#)

[1] Evidence 555.9

[157k555.9 Most Cited Cases](#)

Opinion of forensic **economist** assigning disability rating to motorist injured in car accident was not admissible, as **economist** had no expertise in assessing vocational disabilities, and assessment was based solely on motorist's self-appraisal of his work capacities.


[2] Appeal and Error 970(2)

[30k970\(2\) Most Cited Cases](#)

The Supreme Court will not reverse a court's evidentiary rulings absent a clear abuse of discretion.

[3] Evidence 508

[157k508 Most Cited Cases](#)

[3] Evidence 555.2

[157k555.2 Most Cited Cases](#)

While challenges to the facts underlying an expert's opinion present issues for a jury, when dealing with expert opinion, the trial court must fulfill a gatekeeping function, ensuring that the opinion meets the prerequisites of relevance and reliability before admission.

[4] Evidence 555.2

[157k555.2 Most Cited Cases](#)

A fundamental baseline for reliability of expert opinions is that experts are limited to offering opinions within their expertise.

[5] Evidence 584(1)

[157k584\(1\) Most Cited Cases](#)

An expert witness is required when the subject matter falls outside the common experience of lay persons.

[6] Automobiles 245(14)

[48Ak245\(14\) Most Cited Cases](#)

Question of whether westbound driver was negligent was for jury in action by southbound motorist injured in collision with driver at intersection, despite westbound driver's testimony that he looked before entering intersection, acted reasonably, and was not negligent.

[7] Trial 139.1(5.1)

[388k139.1\(5.1\) Most Cited Cases](#)

If any legally sufficient basis exists to support a verdict for the nonmoving party, a motion for directed verdict must be denied.

[8] Appeal and Error 927(6)

[30k927\(6\) Most Cited Cases](#)

In reviewing a motion for directed verdict, the Supreme Court views the evidence in a light most favorable to the nonmoving party.

[9] Appeal and Error 927(6)

[30k927\(6\) Most Cited Cases](#)

A trial court's ruling on a directed verdict motion is presumed correct, and the Supreme Court will not seek reasons to reverse it.

[10] Negligence  **1691**[272k1691 Most Cited Cases](#)

A directed verdict in a negligence action is ordinarily inadvisable because the reasonableness standard must be applied to conflicting testimony.

[11] Automobiles  **245(39)**[48Ak245\(39\) Most Cited Cases](#)

When witnesses testify in actions arising out of automobile accidents that they did in fact look, the question whether they looked with the proper care and saw all that they should have seen is one of fact.

***701** [Timothy J. Rensch](#), Rapid City, SD, Attorney for plaintiff and appellee.

[Donald A. Porter](#) of Costello, Porter, Hill, Heisterkamp, & Bushnell, Rapid City, SD, Attorneys for defendant and appellant.

[KONENKAMP](#), Justice.

****1** In this appeal, we hold that the circuit court erred in allowing an **economist** to assign the plaintiff a disability rating. We affirm the jury's verdict on negligence, but reverse for a new trial on damages.

Background

****2** On March 3, 1995, James Garland and Ralph Rossknecht collided at the intersection of Haines Avenue and Crazy Horse Street in Rapid City, South Dakota. Haines runs north and south and Crazy Horse, east and west. The intersection is controlled by stop signs on Crazy Horse. Vehicles on Haines have the right-of way. Rossknecht testified that he was traveling west on Crazy Horse and approached the intersection intending to turn left onto Haines. He looked first to the right and then to the left and "felt there was no approaching traffic." He then proceeded into the intersection and while "double-checking" traffic to the north he first saw Garland's vehicle "coming from [the] right side." Garland testified that he was southbound on Haines, traveling approximately thirty-two or thirty-three miles per hour. The speed limit on Haines is thirty-five. Garland was halfway through the intersection when he saw Rossknecht's Jeep "coming at [him]." The collision occurred in Garland's lane of traffic. The right corner of Rossknecht's front bumper struck Garland's

left rear wheel. According to Garland, the collision caused his car to "scoot" or "fishtail" toward "the direction ... he hit me."

****3** Garland reported no medical problems at the time, but after he went home his neck felt "tingly and, um just weird." When he awoke the next day, he had a "constant, nagging headache feeling in [his] neck." He sought medical treatment from a chiropractor, Dr. Garry Gorsuch, for problems with "cold feet, neck pain, fatigue, tension, mid-back stiffness and numbness in [his] fingers." Before the accident, Garland had seen Dr. Gorsuch occasionally for wellness check-ups. After the accident, Garland underwent an extensive course of treatment with Dr. Gorsuch and eventually with Gorsuch's partner, Dr. Scherr, for pain in his back and neck. The treatments lasted from March 1995 to October 1996.

****4** Scherr concluded that Garland suffered from a seven percent whole person permanent impairment. This degree of physical impairment, according to Scherr, would restrict Garland's ability to sit in one position for long periods and work or lift with his arms overhead. Scherr's assessment was limited to physical impairment. He would not assign a vocational disability rating, as he felt that a vocational rehabilitationist should make that determination. In Scherr's view, physical impairment ratings do not translate into disability ratings because "disability is based upon what you cannot do in regards to a given employment."

****5** Garland brought a negligence action against Rossknecht, seeking damages for medical bills, pain and suffering, lost wages, and diminished earning capacity. In addition to the expertise of his two treating chiropractors, Garland offered the testimony of Don Frankenfeld, a forensic **economist**. Frankenfeld assessed Garland's earning capacity in his chosen field, graphic design. [\[FN1\]](#) His opinions were challenged in a pretrial hearing and later ruled ***702** admissible over objections from the defense.

[\[FN1\]](#) Garland was in high school at the time of the accident. In the time between the accident and the trial, he graduated from high school and enrolled in a graphic design pro-

gram at Brooks College of Design and Merchandising.

****6** In the process of calculating reduced earning capacity, Frankenfeld concluded that Garland suffered from a ten percent "disability" or earning capacity reduction. When questioned about how he arrived at this percentage, Frankenfeld stated, "it was a judgment call." In fact, his opinion was based solely on information conveyed from Garland. Garland reported that when he worked on a four-hour graphic design project, he had to take a half hour break. Frankenfeld extrapolated a half hour break every four hours into one hour of nonproductivity a day. He then took "one and divide[d] it by eight, one hour a day out of an eight-hour day is one-eighth, twelve and a half percent." Then he discounted the rating to ten percent.

****7** Frankenfeld admitted that impairment ratings do not translate directly into disability ratings and that he had no expertise in converting "impairment ratings into physical vocational limitations." Furthermore, he conceded "a vocational expert has competence that I do not have to take physical limitations and translate them into vocational limitations." After hearing this testimony, the circuit court nonetheless allowed Frankenfeld to testify without limitation. Frankenfeld offered the jury a range of figures representing the present value of any reduction in Garland's earning capacity. Included in that range was a calculation based on a ten percent disability and an eight dollar per hour rate of earning, which produced a loss of \$90,744. Frankenfeld also calculated damages based on higher and lower disability ratings. [\[FN2\]](#)

[\[FN2\]](#) Frankenfeld offered the jury a range of calculations based on varying disability ratings and projected earnings. With a ten percent disability and earnings at minimum wage, for instance, he figured a loss of \$76,681. He recalculated damages for earnings at eight dollars an hour, and twelve dollars an hour. He also gave the jury his calculations for disability ratings of five percent, seven percent, and twenty percent.

****8** At the end of the two day trial, the jury returned

a general verdict of \$50,600 for Garland. Rossknecht appeals.

1. Disability Rating

[\[1\]\[2\]](#) ****9** Rossknecht urges us to hold that the circuit court erred in allowing an **economist** to assign a disability rating for Garland, especially as it was based only on Garland's self-appraisal of his work capacities. Trial courts enjoy broad discretion in ruling on the admissibility of expert opinions. *In re Estate of Dokken*, 2000 SD 9, ¶ 11, 604 N.W.2d 487, 491 (citing *State v. Edelman*, 1999 SD 52, ¶ 4, 593 N.W.2d 419, 421) (further citations omitted). We will not reverse a court's evidentiary rulings absent a clear abuse of discretion. *Edelman*, 1999 SD 52, ¶ 4, 593 N.W.2d at 421. See also *Nickles v. Schild*, 2000 SD 131, ¶ 7, 617 N.W.2d 659, 661 (citations omitted).

[\[3\]](#) ****10** The circuit court found that Rossknecht's foundational objections went to "credibility, not admissibility," reasoning that the jury should decide whether the information on which Frankenfeld relied was credible. It is true that challenges to the facts underlying an expert's opinion present issues for a jury. *Stormo v. Strong*, 469 N.W.2d 816, 821 (S.D.1991). However, when dealing with expert opinion, the court must fulfill a gatekeeping function, ensuring that the opinion meets the prerequisites of relevance and reliability before admission. [\[FN3\]](#) *Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579, 597, 113 S.Ct. 2786, 2799, 125 L.Ed.2d 469, 485 (1993); *State v. Hofer*, 512 N.W.2d 482, 484 (S.D.1994) (citations omitted); *Rogen v. Monson*, 2000 SD 51, ¶¶ 26 27, 609 N.W.2d 456, 462 (Konenkamp, J. concurring ****703** specially) (*Daubert* applies to medical opinions).

[\[FN3\]](#) Testimony on Garland's vocational disability was clearly relevant to his prayer for damages for his loss of earning capacity. Consequently our analysis focuses on the reliability of such testimony.

[\[4\]](#) ****11** *Daubert* and its progeny offer general guides for courts to consider in assessing reliability: testing, peer review, error rate, and general ac-

ceptance. See [Daubert](#), 509 U.S. at 593-94, 113 S.Ct. at 2796-97, 125 L.Ed.2d at 482-84. These factors cannot be applied in all settings. In some instances, reliability must focus on "knowledge and experience." [Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael](#), 526 U.S. 137, 150, 119 S.Ct. 1167, 1175, 143 L.Ed.2d 238, 251 (1999). A fundamental baseline for reliability is that experts are limited to offering opinions within their expertise. See [Brain v. Mann](#), 129 Wis.2d 447, 385 N.W.2d 227, 230 (1986) (citations omitted).

****12** Frankenfeld, a forensic **economist**, specializes in projecting earning loss over time, not in assessing vocational disabilities. He conceded as much in the pretrial hearing: "[a] vocational expert has competence that I do not have to take physical limitations and translate those into vocational limitations. That's not an area that I get into, but it is possible." According to his chiropractor, Garland suffers a seven percent physical impairment rating; however, a physical impairment does not directly translate into any vocational disability. [Marnette v. Morgan](#), 485 N.W.2d 595, 598 (S.D.1992). [FN4] Frankenfeld's opinion did not hinge on a physical impairment rating. Instead, he relied solely on Garland's assertion that he must take a thirty minute break every four hours. Thus, Frankenfeld, who admits that he has no competence as a vocational expert, converted one hour of claimed nonproductivity a day into a ten percent disability. Frankenfeld also acknowledged that in most instances where he testifies concerning economic loss, he does so based on the analysis of a vocational expert. We conclude that his opinion cannot be considered reliable.

[FN4] In [Marnette](#) we cited our workers' compensation case law defining the difference between permanent medical impairment and vocational disability:

Permanent medical impairment is related directly to the health status of the individual, whereas disability can be determined only within the context of the personal, social, or occupational demands, or statutory or regulatory requirements that the individual is unable to meet as a result of the impairment.

[Marnette](#), 485 N.W.2d at 598 (citing [Cozine](#)

[v. Midwest Coast Transport, Inc.](#), 454 N.W.2d 548, 552 (S.D.1990)) (italics omitted).

****13** Other jurisdictions have addressed the proper scope of an **economist's** testimony in claims for earning impairment. In [Lamphere v. Agnew](#), 94 N.M. 146, 607 P.2d 1164, 1167 (App.1979), the court refused to allow the testimony of an **economist** for lack of proper foundation. There, the absence of medical testimony on the plaintiff's percentage of disability precluded the **economist** from translating evidence of specific physical disabilities into a "quantifiable future loss." *Id.* Likewise, in [Morgan v. Cashion](#), 638 S.W.2d 387, 391 (Tenn.Ct.App.1982), the court refused to admit an **economist's** opinion purporting to convert an anatomical disability (physical impairment) into a work disability.

[5] ****14** Garland refers to our statement in [Marnette](#) that disabilities may be proven with testimony from an expert "other than a doctor." [Marnette](#), 485 N.W.2d at 598; see also [Caldwell v. John Morrell & Co.](#), 489 N.W.2d 353, 363 n. 2 (SD 1992). This argument is unpersuasive for two reasons. First, the statement cannot be viewed as support for allowing experts to testify to matters wholly outside their expertise. Second, the statement merely reiterates the common proposition that in some instances injury will be obvious, thus expert testimony might be advisable but is not required. See [Caldwell](#), 489 N.W.2d at 362. On the other hand, an expert is required when the subject matter falls outside the common experience of lay persons. *Id.* See also ***704** [McGovern v. Murray Taxi Co.](#), 75 S.D. 151, 60 N.W.2d 211, 213-14 (S.D.1953).

****15** The circuit court abused its discretion in allowing the **economist's** opinion on Garland's percentage of disability.

2. Denial of Directed Verdict

[6][7][8][9][10] ****16** Rossknecht contends that the trial court erred in denying his motion for directed verdict. He claims that Garland made an insufficient showing of negligence. "If any legally sufficient basis exists to support a verdict for the nonmoving

party, the motion must be denied." [Jurrens v. Lorenz Mfg. Co.](#), 1998 SD 49, ¶ 5, 578 N.W.2d 151, 153 (citations omitted). We view the evidence in a light most favorable to the nonmoving party. [McDonough v. Kahle](#), 1999 SD 14, ¶ 8, 588 N.W.2d 600, 602 (citing [Denke v. Mamola](#), 437 N.W.2d 205, 207 (S.D.1989)) (further citations omitted). A trial court's ruling on a directed verdict motion is presumed correct, and we will not seek reasons to reverse it. [United States and Hartzell Propellar, Inc. v. South Dakota](#), 1999 SD 94, ¶ 7, 598 N.W.2d 208, 211 (citations omitted). A directed verdict in a negligence action is ordinarily inadvisable because the "reasonableness" standard must be applied to conflicting testimony. [Carpenter v. City of Belle Fourche](#), 2000 SD 55, ¶ 8, 609 N.W.2d 751, 757.

****17** Rossknecht relies on the following language in *Carpenter*: "the mere occurrence of an accident in a protected intersection will not of itself establish negligence against the unfavored driver." *Id.* at ¶ 16, 609 N.W.2d at 759. He insists that the collision itself is the only evidence of negligence; therefore, the circuit court should have directed a verdict in his favor. Rossknecht's reliance on *Carpenter* is entirely misplaced. Our statement in *Carpenter* simply emphasized that questions of negligence or contributory negligence in intersectional accidents are generally factual questions for the jury. 2000 SD 55, ¶ 14, 609 N.W.2d at 759. More specifically, we noted that "[w]hether one looked and failed to see a vehicle within the zone of danger is a jury question, except in those rare instances when the evidence is so definite that reasonable minds could not differ." *Id.* at ¶ 16.

[11] ****18** Rossknecht invokes his own trial testimony as undisputed proof that he acted reasonably and without negligence. Of course, the jury had to listen to both sides and consider the testimony in context with the vehicle damage. The right corner of Rossknecht's bumper collided with the left rear wheel of Garland's vehicle. Rossknecht ran into Garland's vehicle as it proceeded through the intersection. "When witnesses testify that they did in fact look, the question whether they looked with the proper care and saw all that they should have seen is one of fact." [Carpenter](#), 2000 SD 55, ¶ 26, 609 N.W.2d at 762. The trial court correctly denied a directed

verdict and submitted the case to the jury under proper instructions.

****19** Affirmed in part, reversed in part, and remanded for a new trial on damages.

****20** [MILLER](#), Chief Justice, and [AMUNDSON](#), and [GILBERTSON](#), Justices, concur.

****21** [SABERS](#), J., concurs in part and dissents in part.

[SABERS](#), Justice (concurring in part and dissenting in part).

****22** I concur with the majority opinion on all issues except for its proposal for a partial remand. We should instead reverse and remand for a full trial on liability and damages.

****23** There are occasions where a partial remand is an appropriate remedy. A partial remand is warranted when the errant part of the judgment below is severable from the rest of the trial. [Kneip v. Unitedbank-Victoria](#), 734 S.W.2d 130, 137 (Tex.App.1987); see also ***705** [Lien v. McGladrey & Pullen](#), 509 N.W.2d 421, 427 (S.D. 1983). However, the majority opinion's remand for retrial on exclusively damages "would not be in the interest of justice and [it] would be unfair to the parties to retry the case piecemeal." [Kneip](#), 734 S.W.2d at 137.

****24** This is a negligence action arising from a motor vehicle collision. The defendant, Rossknecht, has asserted as affirmative defenses that Garland was either contributorily negligent or assumed the risk of this collision. These defenses relate directly to the damage issue in this case. These defenses also relate directly to the negligence issue in this case. In this instance, a retrial for damages only would hamper a jury's ability to grasp the proper view of this case. See [Prouse v. Ransom](#), 117 Idaho 734, 791 P.2d 1313, 1316 (Idaho App.1989) (acknowledging that in a partial remand the precise effect of the error is difficult to quantify); [Roberts v. Mullen](#), 446 S.W.2d 86, 89 (Tex Civ 1969) (stating that "issues of liability and damages in tort cases are indivisible and it is improper to reverse a judgment and remand the case for trial on the issue of damages only").

****25** The proposed bifurcated proceeding urged by the majority opinion is justified "only if the matter is clearly separable without unfairness to the parties." [*Evans v. First National Bank of Bellville*, 946 S.W.2d 367, 380 \(Tex.App.1997\)](#). I submit the addition of a vocational expert is not enough to properly decide the issue of damages. There is no justification for partial remand based on judicial economy because the jury will be forced to hear additional evidence to properly decide this case. I submit that a remand for a full new trial is preferable as the jury should hear the entire evidence before attempting to make a determination on damages.

624 N.W.2d 700, 2001 SD 42

END OF DOCUMENT